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: sa”dhh“‘;“‘z“p'””r"’me T T T o S RO

B. Rwlatory Status (Please check appropriat

EpoOnsen) .

. Wiste ldentification:
8. Doas the wste meet he definition of 8 USEPA listed or chareetaristic hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFRPart 2617 (J Yae Fwo
L. lf yed, pleaze complete » hazardoue waste profile.
b. Does the waste meet the definition of a state hezardous waste othet than identitind in D, | a? 0 Yes o No
1 fyes, please completo a hazardeus waste protile.

2. I8 this waste included in ons ot more of eatagories below (Check all that spply)f if yes, attach supporting documentation. {J Yes MNo

0 Delisted Hazardons Waste O Excluded Wantes Under 40CTR 2614
O Treated Hazardous Waste Debris U Troated Characteristio Hazardous Wagte
3. 15 the waste from a Federal (40 CFR 300, Appendix B} or state mandated clean-up? I yos, see instructions. O Yes Wne
4 Doex the wasle repressnted by this waste profile sheat contain radisactive material? O Yes @no
8.1 yes, is disposn) requiated by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission? £ Yes CINo
b. ¥ yes, is disposal regulated by a State Agency for radioagtive waste/NORM? W tes Qo
8. Doos the waste repratented by this waste profile sheet contain Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBe)? Q ves @we
{¥yes, Hat in Chemical Compenition - C. L))
a. Il'yes, are the PCBs regulaiod by 40 CFR 7617 U Yes ONo
b, If yes, {8 it remediation waste rom & profect being parformed undor the Selt-Implementing option provided in
40 CFR 761.61(a)? 3 Yes Cine
c. If yes, were the PCBs imported into the US? 0 vos QNe
8. Does the wagte contain untreated, reguisted medice] or infectious wasty? Q ves o
7. Doer the waste contain asbesios? O Yes TNo
& 1t Yas, 2J Friable [J Non Frinble
8. Iz this profile for remedintion wagie from o facility that fa & major souree of Hagardous Alr Pollutants (8ite Remediation NESHAP,
40 CFR 63 subpan GOGGG)? O Yor ®ne
a. ILyss. doee the waste contain <300 pprow VOHAP: af the point of determination? £ Yes QINe

E. Cenerator Cextifcation (Ploase rend and coxtify by signature holaw)
By signing thiz Generalar’s Wasre Profile Skast, | hereby curtity that all;

1. Information submitted in this profile and all attached documents comain true and aceurate descriptions of the waste material;

2. Relevant information within the posseasion of the Generator tegarding known or suspocied hazaxds pertaining fo thit waste has heen
disclosed to WM/the Contractor ;

3. Analyticn) data attaghed pertaining to the profiled waste was derived fom testing & reproscntative sample in accordance with
40 CFR 261.20(¢) or aquivalent rules; and

4. Changes that ocour in the charaster of the waste {i.e. changas in the process oy new analytical) will be identitieq by the Canerstor
and disclosed to WM (and the Contractor i applicable) prior 16 providing the waste 1o WM (andl the contractor if applicabla).

8. Checl all that apply!

&, Attached analytical pertaing mo the waars, Identity laboratory & sample ID #'2 and paxameters tastod;
TGLP or Total RCRA metals . M Puges: 1

Q b only the analysis idertiied on the 3tiachmant pertain io the waste {identify by laboratory & sample 1D #'s and parametars
temedh;. Attachiment & N S - N
£
! . Additional infarmation bacessary 1o characterize the profiled wasts has bearn altached (other then analytisal, such as M8DS).
Indicate the number of attachad pages__

o W

{3 o Tam an agent signing on bahalf of the Generator, and the delegation of authority to me lrom ke Generaior for this signature

isavailable upon reguest,
Certification Signatura: -~M¢5 Bt £ SRR |l § I, YWY 15 1:\‘5& n&* '
SMML‘_@Q- st Nattho (Prini): m ar k g '{'t{ ngh N

Compeny Name: _5(4 Ve ;Elqksnwdg |

o
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m B  Profile Addendum: State of Mlinois

AT SENERRTOR’S NON-SPECIAL WASTE CERTIFICATION

/. F.Additional Wasto Stxoam Information _

1110471IL

Prafile Numbee: ~

Generators Name: BM i D(AQ/I\S /4-q ..g(’..u'uT Y ) )
Generators SITE Addrass: _ D0 gy es*l Cke.s*-hod‘ Sk M, .,@,L lh 81240

{The location where the waste i generated)

Waste Name: ___ St blﬂ5 I Gre & e e —

The Hlinots Envirorimental Protection Act allows 3 Generater Yo cettify that their patlution control waste or industrial pracess waste, is
not an Illinots Special Waste (Section 3.45). By completing the following questionnaire, you may certify that the waste stream
rapresented by the Waste Management Profile reforenced above is not an Itlinais Speciat Waste as dafined in the Act,

1s the waste referenced above any of the Following:

1. A Potentially Infectious Medical Waste (PIMW)? [ Yes No
2. A Hazardous Waste as defined in 40 CFR 261 or in 36 JAC 2nn D Yes No
3. A Liquid Waste (Fails the paint filter test as defined in 35 [AC 811,107)? 7 vos No
4, A tegulated PCR waste as defined in 40 CFR 767} [T Yes Ny
5. A NESHAP requlated asbestos waste other than waste from ranovation or demolition? [JYes [ wo
8. A waste resulting from the shredding recyclable metals (auto fluff)? Ol ves (Y] o
7. A delisted Hazardous Waste or Treated Characteristic Hazardous Waste, subject to LOR requirements under 33 1AC 728.107?
Clves @

In determining that this waste is not a liquid, I have used knowledge of the pracesses generating the waste and the attsched
supporting documentation.  [] MSDS ] Anglytical [:] Other {explain below):

In determining that this waste is not RCRA hazsrdous, T have used knowledge of the processes generating the waste and the attached
supporting documentation: [ MS0S () Analyttcat [0 other (explain below):

. Is the waste represented by this profile sheet subject to the Ilinois Solid Waste Management Act fea? Yes [ ] No

8y signing beigw, 1 wrhfy fy waste is NOT an Itlinois Special Waste, and that } ynderstand that & person who knowingly aad
falsely cortifies that a waste is not special weste is subject to the penalties set farth in suhdivision {8} of subsection (k) of
section 44 of the lilinols Environmental Protection Act,

Nama: (Print) ____mﬁb k s“*a Dﬁ £ Title: QAQ.VM"U’\J /M)?'t
Signature; _ M e, , Date: 7 -3 ~Fe i




Memorandum

July 15, 2011

TO: David Barber, City of Peoria
CC:
FR:  Simon Alwan, P.E.

RE: Peoria City/County Landfill #2
Special Waste - Request for Administrative Approval
Profile No. 1110471L — Burroughs Ag Service

Waste Management has presented the attached profile and requested administrative approval to
allow the generator to dispose of the material.

The profile covers spent sandblast grit from exterior surface blasting to remove paint/rust from
structures. Analytical results were provided. The analytical results showed lead concentrations
of 1 ppm and 2 ppm. The max allowable concentration for lead is 5 ppm. We have no technical
objections to the waste stream. Action is required.

This memo and your subsequent response will serve as the official administrative approval and
will be forwarded to the Committee in next month’s packet.

Notes:

e Committee approval does not relieve the Generator and Landfill Operator from complying with all
applicable laws and regulations

The information contained in this memorandum is considered privileged and confidential and is
intended only for the use of recipients and Foth.

2314 West Altorfer Drive
Peoria, IL 61615
(309) 691-5300 e Fax: (309) 691-1892

X:\PE\IE\2011\11P001-00\5000 Client\sw08_2011\M-Barber-swAdminAppReqg8-11.doc



Alwan, Simon J

From: Alwan, Simon J

Sent: Monday, July 18, 2011 8:46 AM

To: 'Kash, Joe'; Matheny, Steve

Cc: Ambroso, Emily L

Subject: FW: Special Waste - Administrative Approval Request

Foth has no technical objections to this waste stream. Based on the attached email from David Barber (see below),
profile No. 111047IL (Burroughs Ag Service) is granted administrative approval for receipt at PCC #2. As with all waste
streams, Committee/administrative approval does not relieve the Generator and Landfill Operator from complying
with all applicable laws and regulations.

Simon Alwan, P.E.

Project Civil Engineer

Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC
2314 West Altorfer Drive

Peoria, IL 61615

Phone: (309) 683-1660 / Fax: (309) 691-1892
http://www.foth.com

My email address has changed to Simon.Alwan@Foth.com; please update you records.

From: David Barber [mailto:DBarber@ci.peoria.il.us]

Sent: Monday, July 18, 2011 8:38 AM

To: Alwan, Simon J

Subject: Re: Special Waste - Administrative Approval Request

Simon:
This is acceptable.
David Barber

Notice: E-mail to or from City staff may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the lllinois Freedom of Information Act.



e REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION

CITY OF To: Peoria City/County Landfill Committee Members

PEORIA

From: Simon Alwan, P.E., Foth

AGENDA DATE REQUESTED: August 17, 2011
ACTION REQUESTED: Approval for David Barber's Signature on the following Report:
o Title V- CAAPP Semi-Annual Air Monitoring Report (PCC 1 & 2)

e Unforeseen permit-required signatures that arise before the September 2011 meeting

BACKGROUND: A number of reports are required to comply with the air permit issued to the
site. The report described above is one of them. It includes all data pertaining to flare downtime,
gas system monitoring, surface scans and additional monitoring activities for the first half of
2011. Mr. Barber’s signature is requested on this application.

At this time we do not anticipate needing additional signatures prior to the September 2011
meeting, but would request approval should the need arise.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: N/A




e REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION

CITY OF To: Peoria City/County Landfill Committee Members

PEORIA

From: Patrick Sloan & Emily Ambroso, P.E., Foth

AGENDA DATE REQUESTED: August 17, 2011

ACTION REQUESTED: None - Dam Project Update.

BACKGROUND: The Committee authorized Foth to continue monitoring the dam slope. The
survey completed the first week of August indicated that the rate of erosion is consistent with
prior observations.

The Committee also authorized us to meet with the lllinois Department of Natural Resources to
discuss the Significant Modification Permit Application and potential alternate approaches the
repairs. The results of the meeting are presented in the attached letter to IDNR. The changes to
the hazard classification and dewatering approach will result in reduced costs for construction.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: None.




€ Foth

2314 West Altorfer Drive

Peoria, IL 61615

(309) 691-5300 o Fax: (309) 691-1892
www.foth.com

August 5, 2011

Jason Campbell

[llinois Department of Natural Resources
Office of Water Resources

1 Natural Resources Way

Springfield, IL 62702

Dear Jason:

RE:  Peoria City/County Landfill Entrance Road Dam
Summary of July 28, 2011 Meeting

Thank you once again for meeting with us last week in order to discuss the entrance road
dam at the Peoria City/County Landfill. We would like to take this opportunity to
summarize our understanding of the conversation. Please provide a response if any of
these statements is inaccurate.

1. Itis the DNR’s opinion that the embankment is a Class IT dam.

2. DNR will allow pumps for dewatering provided that the application clearly
describes the source, availability and power supply for the pumps (which will be
checked annually & reported in accordance with the Emergency Action Plan that
will be developed for the site).

3. A controlled breach may also be an acceptable method for dewatering pending
review and approval of design and planning.

4. An earthen channel is an acceptable emergency spillway. It may be grass lined,
provided that appropriate armoring is provided where necessary. Portions of this
channel may be on offsite property provided that easements are obtained.

5. HDPE pipe is not allowed by OWR, and directional boring is not recommended.

6. Dam removal would require a permit, but it would be relatively easy to obtain.

That said, a number of other issues would arise, including impacts to wetlands
and upstream properties

XAPEAMEYWClient Data\Peoria City County LandfilnNENTRANCE DAM\4000 Regulatory\L-1IDNR-MtgSummary 7-28-2011.doc



Jason Campbell

Illinois Department of Natural Resources
Office of Water Resources

August 5, 2011

Page 2

Further, the following action items were discussed:

1. Foth will provide additional information on the EPA SWMM model and its
applicability to the project.

2. DNR will review information on the EPA SWMM model and HEC-RAS as it
applies to this site.

3. DNR will issue a letter stating that the embankment is a Class II dam.

Following resolution of the above items we will submit an amended application for
review which will reflect the DNR classification and applicable design requirements.

If you have questions or require additional information, please don’t hesitate to contact
us. We may be reached by way of the following:

Mike Bryant (217) 353-7302 Michael . Bryant@Foth.com

Pat Sloan (309) 683-1678 Patrick.Sloan@Foth.com

Emily Ambroso  (309) 683-1661 Emily. Ambroso@Foth.com

Sincerely,

Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC

y /s YA

Michael J. Bryant, P.E., S.E. Patrick G. Sloan, P.E.
Senior Technology Manager Client Director

ce: David Barber, City of Peoria
Greg Chance, Peoria County
Steve Giebelhausen, Peoria County State’s Attorney’s Office
Dan Erni, Waste Mangement

XAPEME\Client Data\Peoria City County LandfilNENTRANCE DAM000 Regulatory\L-IDNR-MtgSummary 7-28-2011.doc



m REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION

To: Peoria City/County Landfill Committee Members
CITY OF

P E O R | A From: Steve Matheny Landfill Sales Waste Management

AGENDA DATE REQUESTED: August 17, 2011

ACTION REQUESTED: RECEIVE AND FILE MONTHLY REPORTS

BACKGROUND: Attached are the monthly summary report, profiled waste log, and airspace
chart thru July 2011.

Permit Requests and Notifications —

1. Waste Management does not anticipate any other permit requests but respectfully asks the committee
to allow administrative approval of permits for signature by Dave Barber after review by Foth if permits
are required prior to the September meeting.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: NA




Tonnage:

Payments:

Tonnage:

Peoria City/County Landfill No. 2
Waste Management of lllinois, Inc.
Monthly Activity Report

July 2011

General Refuse
Haulers

County Res. Free Loads
County Res. $5 Loads
Roadside

T O T A L

Special Wastes
Industrial (Declassified)
Industrial (Exempt)

T O T A 1L

TOTAL LANDFILL RECEIPTS

Yard Waste Receipts
City Contract -

All Other

T OTAL

Payable to City/County Committee

General Refuse Tons 15,634.64
Rate $ 1.50
$23,451.96
Special Waste - Ind. Tons 1,089.06
Rate $ 1.50
$1,633.59
T O T A 1
Payable to County
General Refuse Tons 15,634.64
Rate $ 1.27
$19,855.99
Special Waste - Ind. Tons 1,089.06
Rate $ 1.27
$1,383.11
T O T A 1
Payable to/Receivable From County
$5 Loads Loads 10.00
Rate $ 5.00
$50.00
Less:
State Fee on Free and $5 Loads Tons 218.28
Rate $ 2.22
($484.58)
T O T A 1
General Refuse & Special Waste
In county
Out of county
Mixed
T O T A 1
Airspace Calculations Tons Used
Available*

* calculated annual average that assures life from the 2010 airspace analysis

Landfill #2 Landfill #2
Current Year to Date Year to Date
Month 2011 2010
15,634.64 107,745.76 118,973.59
214.54 1,197.65 1,410.67
3.74 15.82 15.46
0.34 4.48 8.98
15,853.26 108,963.71 120,408.70
1,089.06 11,581.60 16,759.34
0.00 0.00 0.00
1,089.06 11,581.60 16,759.34
16,942.32 120,545.31 137,168.04
0.00 0.00 0.00
121.31 774.65 957.16
121.31 774.65 957.16
$23,451.96 $161,618.64 178,460.39
$1,633.59 $17,372.40 25,139.01
$25,085.55 $178,991.04 203,599.40
$19,855.99 $136,837.12 151,096.46
$1,383.11 $14,708.63 21,284.36
$21,239.10 $151,545.75 $172,380.82
$50.00 $390.00 380.00
(5484.58) ($2,693.90) (3,166.01)
(5434.58) ($2,303.90) (52,786.01)
9,568.36 56.48% 70,640.14 82,357.56
7,373.96 43.52% 49,905.17 54,810.48
- 0.00% - -
16,942.32 100.00% 120,545.31 137,168.04
CAP
Annual Remaining Banked
Airspace Airspace
120,545 77.4% 1484000CY
534,267



Profile Name
1055541L
1107241L
104963IL
110253IL
IFD1001821
105583IL
1100241L
WM010289
110849IL
110663IL
1104011L
SMF 1831
1110471L
SM5084
ASB001522
MS186
110974IL
111030IL
MS192
MS187
IM284629
BR 4040
102835IL
110872IL
112002I1L
108473IL
TZWMI452972
010151
010153
010154
10155
010156
1104671L
110870IL
1108765IL
110864IL
109936IL
110703IL
110869IL
SMF1807
TZ49080
106502I1L
100743IL
ASB25605
ASB25606
ASB25607
ASB25608
TZW452675
ASB007156
1056271L
111945IL
110866IL
110600IL
1100211L
110502I1L
Sum

PMT Name
Sp.
Sp.
Sp.
Sp.
Sp.
Sp.

Waste
Waste
Waste
Waste
Waste
Waste

ACM

Sp.

Waste

ACM
ACM
ACM

Sp.
Sp.
Sp.

Waste
Waste
Waste

ACM

Sp.
Sp.
Sp.
Sp.
. Waste
. Waste
. Waste
. Waste

Waste
Waste
Waste
Waste

ACM

. Waste
. Waste
Sp.
Sp.
Sp.
Sp.
Sp.
Sp.

Waste
Waste
Waste
Waste
Waste
Waste

ACM

Sp.
Sp.

Waste
Waste

ACM

Sp.

Waste

ACM

Sp.
Sp.
Sp.

Waste
Waste
Waste

ACM

Sp.
Sp.
Sp.
Sp.
Sp.
Sp.

Waste
Waste
Waste
Waste
Waste
Waste

ACM

Sp.
Sp.
Sp.
Sp.
Sp.

Waste
Waste
Waste
Waste
Waste

ACM

Year
Month

Generator
ADM PEORIA
ADM PEORIA
ADM PEORIA
AIR PRODUCTS AND CHEMICALS
AMEREN
AMERICAN WATER
ARMY AVIATION SUPPORT
ARTCO
BEST ROOFING PEORIA
BRADLEY UNIVERSITY - HEITZ
BRADLEY UNIVERSITY
BUCKEYE TERMINALA
BURROUGHS AG SERVICE
CANTON, CITY OF
CATERPILLAR -TECH CENTER
CATERPILLAR
CF INDUSTRIES
CF INDUSTRIES
CROMPTON CORP
DEGUSSA
EAST PEORIA, CITY OF
EVONIK GOLDSCHMIDT
EVONIK GOLDSCHMIDT
EVONIK GOLDSCHMIDT
FED EX LUDLOW IL
G&D INTERGRATED
GOLDSCHMIDT
GOLDSCHMIDT
GOLDSCHMIDT
GOLDSCHMIDT
GOLDSCHMIDT
GOLDSCHMIDT
HADDADS GROCERY STORE
HERR OIL COMPANY
IDOT EAST PEORIA
IDOT SPARLAND

INTERNATIONAL HARVESTOR, FORMER

JEAN STANDARD
KEWANEE, CITY OF

KRESS CORPORATION
LONZA

MIDWEST GENERATION
MIDWEST GENERATION

M & O Environmental Comp.
M & O Environmental Comp.
M & O Environmental Comp.
M & O Environmental Comp.
PARSONS

PEORIA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PRAXAIR

STAR TRANSPORTATION
STARK EXCAVATING
STARK EXCAVATING
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
WARNER, BETTY

July
Tons
14.97
14.28

0.4
236.59

2.64

3.2
155.45
1.23

29.05

4.31
23.45
15.07
104.3

11.58
6.3
5.64
28.69
17.65

6.77

186.33

3.79
2.65
11.59
3.48
10.06

189.59

1,089.06

2011 YTD

Tons
41.31
15.33

1.74
22.50
10.05

0.13

0.40

706.10

1.23

2.64

3.01

2.94

3.20

1,053.55

1.23
12.51
29.05

4.31

187.74
85.47
668.16
452.75
10.27

3.74

7.08
85.07
28.90
95.14

220.73
117.33
3.34
230.14
143.69
1,311.07
186.33
21.95

2,533.42

4.74
35.40
11.08

6.08

6.23

3.91
29.91

2.70
74.77

3.02
27.28
10.06

5.14
31.23

394.62
2,461.22
166.14
4.52
11,581.60



MSW Special Waste Total Landfill Yardwaste Totals
2010 MSW 2011 MSW 2010 SW 2011 SW 2010 Tot 2011 Tot 2010 YW 2011 YW

120,409 108964 16759 11582 137,168 120546 957 775
Year to Year Comparison
July
2011
160,000
140,000
120,000 m2010 MSW
m2011 MSW
100,000 1 m2010 SW
80000 m2011 SW
02010 Tot
60.000 m2011 Tot
’ m2010 YW
40’000 i 02011 YW
20,000
O _|
1




m REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION

To: Peoria City/County Landfill Committee Members

CITY OF

PEORIA From: Steven Giebelhausen Civil Assistant State's Attorney

AGENDA DATE REQUESTED: August 17, 2011
ACTION REQUESTED: Invoice payment approval for outside legal counsel.

BACKGROUND: Outside legal counsel, Phil Comella, had been retained to represent Peoria
City/County in a portion of the ongoing litigation with RTC et al. Mr. Comella has now submitted
the final invoice dated July 25th in the amount of $1,023.00 for legal services rendered (through

July 11, 2011) for action taken in the Cook County case. Approval for payment of the invoices is
needed.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: —$1,023.00




SEYFARTH

ATTORNEYS 131 South Dearborn Street
LLP
Suite 2400

Chicago, lilinois 60603

(312) 460-5000
Writer's direct phone

fax (312) 460-7000
(312) 460-5501 ax (312)

www.seyfarth.com
Writer's e-mail

pcomella@seyfarth.com

July 25,2011

William W. P. Atkins

Chief Civil Assistant State’s Attorney
Peoria County Courthouse

324 Main Street

Peoria, IL 61602

Re: Scattered Corporation v, City of Peoria
Dear Bill:

Enclosed is the last bill for legal services rendered through July 11, 2011 in regard to the
above matter. 4 .

It has been my pleasure working with the City and County of Peoria on this project. If you
have any questions on the bill, please call me.

Very truly yours,

Philip L. Comella

PLC:sld

Enclosure

cc: Randall Ray (w/ encl.)
David Barber (w/ encl.)

7477943v.4

THIS LETTERHEAD 1S PRINTED ON RECYCLED STOCK ‘a’

SAN FRANCISCO WASHINGTON, D.C. BRUSSELS

LOS ANGELES NEW YORK SACRAMENTO

BOSTON CHICAGO HOUSTON

ATLANTA



131 SouTH DEARBORN
SUITE 2400

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603-5577
ATTORNEYS SHAW (312) 460-5000
LLP FEDERAL ID 36-2152202

ATLANTA

BOSTON

CHICAGO

HOUSTON

LOS ANGELES

NEW YORK
SACRAMENTO

SAN FRANCISCO
WASHINGTON, D.C.
BRUSSELS

July 25, 2011
Invoice No. 1875940
City and County of Peoria 0870 57107 / 57107-000003
Peoria City/County Landfill Committee Scattered Corporation v. City of Peoria
419 Fulton Street
Suite 307

Peoria, II. 61602
William Atkins Chief Civil Assisistant State's Attorney

INVOICE SUMMARY
Total Fees $1,023.00
Total Disbursements 0.00
Total Fees and Disbursements This Statement $1,023.00

PLEASE RETURN THIS COPY WITH YOUR PAYMENT

IF PAYING BY WIRE PLEASE REFERENCE CLIENT NAME & INVOICE NUMBER

PAYMENT BY CHECK VIA STANDARD MAIL: | PAYMENT BY WIRE TO:

Seyfarth Shaw LLP
3807 Coliections Center Drive Bank Name: Bank of America
Chicago, IL 60693 Account Name: Seyfarth Shaw LLP Operating Account

Account Number: 5201743357
PAYMENT BY CHECK VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL: | ABA Wire Payment Number: 026-009-593
Bank of America Lockbox Services ABA ACH Payment Number: 081-904-808
3807 Collections Center Drive Swift Code: BOFAUS3N

‘Chicago, I 60693




SEYFARTH
atTorNEYs SHAW..,-

July 25, 2011

131 SOUTH DEARBORN

SUITE 2400

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603-5577
(312) 460-5000

FEDERAL ID 36-2152202

ATLANTA

BOSTON

CHICAGO

HOUSTON

LOS ANGELES

NEW YORK
SACRAMENTO

SAN FRANCISCO
WASHINGTON, D.C.
BRUSSELS

Invoice No. 1875940
0870 57107 / 57107-000003

W6S

City and County of Peoria

Peoria City/County Landfill Committee

419 Fulton Street

Suite 307

Peoria, IL 61602

William Atkins Chief Civil Assisistant State's Attorney

For legal services rendered through July 11, 2011

Scattered Corporation v. City of Peoria

Date Timekeeper Hours Description

06/08/11 P. Comella 1.20 Attend court hearing on receiver's report; examine and revise
order; email status to S. Giebelhausen.

06/22/11 P. Comella , 1.00 Attend final court status to enter order dismissing case; email
order to S. Greibelhausen.

Total Hours 2.20

Total Fees $1,023.00

Timekeeper Summary

P. Comella - 2.20 hours at $465.00 per hour

BILLS ARE DUE AND PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT

THIS STATEMENT DOES NOT INCLUDE EXPENSES NOT YET RECEIVED BY THIS OFFICE
WHICH MIGHT HAVE BEEN INCURRED DURING THE PERIOD COVERED BY THIS BILLING



SEYFARTH
ATTORNEYS SHAWLLP

City and County of Peoria

Total Disbursements

Total Fees And Disbursements This Statement

Invoice No. 1875940

Page 2

0.00

$1,023.00



SEYFARTH
ATTORNEYS SHAWLLP

July 25, 2011

City and County of Peoria

Peoria City/County Landfill Committee

419 Fulton Street

Suite 307

Peoria, IL. 61602

William Atkins Chief Civil Assisistant State's Attorney

131 SOUTH DEARBORN

SUITE 2400

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603-5577
(312) 460-5000

FEDERAL ID 36-2152202

ATLANTA

BOSTON

CHICAGO

HOUSTON

LOS ANGELES
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ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE SUMMARY

A review of our records reflects the following invoice(s) remain unpaid. Please remit your payment promptly.

Date Invoice Invoice Amount Payment Received Balance
02/28/11 1823409 $3,820.10 $0.00 $3,820.10
05/20/11 1853031 $1,691.48 $0.00 $1,691.48
06/21/11 1863282 $3,688.40 $0.00 $3,688.40

If you have any questions with regard to the amount as stated, please contact Kathy Hobbs in our Finance Department at

312-460-6046.

PLEASE RETURN THIS COPY WITH YOUR PAYMENT

IF PAYING BY WIRE PLEASE REFERENCE CLIENT NAME & INVOICE NUMBER

PAYMENT BY CHECK VIA STANDARD MAIL: PAYMENT BY WIRE TO:

Seyfarth Shaw LLP

3807 Collections Center Drive Bank Name: Bank of America

Chicago, IL 60693 Account Name: Seyfarth Shaw LLP Operating Account
Account Number: 5201743357

PAYMENT BY CHECK VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL: | ABA Wire Payment Number: 026-009-593

Bank of America Lockbox Services ABA ACH Payment Number: 081-904-808

3807 Collections Center Drive Swift Code: BOFAUS3N

Chicago, IL 60693




m REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION

To: Peoria City/County Landfill Committee Members
CITY OF

P E O R | A From: Steve Giebelhausen, Civil Assistant State’'s Attorney

AGENDA DATE REQUESTED: August 17, 2011

ACTION REQUESTED: RETAIN EXECUTIVE SESSION MINUTES AS CLOSED AND CONFIDENTIAL
UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE.

BACKGROUND: As required by 5 ILCS 120/2.06(c) of the Open Meetings Act, all minutes of
closed (“Executive Session”) meetings must be reviewed by the respective entity or their legal
counsel to determine approval of content and whether or not the closed minutes may be
released. When Executive Session meeting minutes are released, they no longer require
confidential treatment and are made available for public inspection upon request.

The minutes being reviewed at this time include:

February 16, 2011 April 20, 2011
March 16, 2011 July 20, 2011

And all previous executive session minutes that remain closed.
Legal counsel has reviewed the closed minutes of the Committee and is recommending that all
closed minutes be approved and remain closed as a need for confidentiality still exists. Any

recordings of closed meetings more than two (2) years old may be destroyed.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: N/A






